

**FILED**

WILLIAM WHITE

MAR 31 1997

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

---

CASE NO. 89,837

L.C. NO. CL-96-1504-AF

---

**BARRY KRISCHER,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**CECIL McIVER, M.D., et al.,**

Respondents.

---

On Appeal From The Honorable S. Joseph Davis, Jr.

Brief For **The Amici Curiae:**

A COALITION OF  
FLORIDIANS AND OTHER AMERICANS WITH **DISABILITIES,**  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS.

---

Andrew I. Batavia  
*Counsel of Record*  
Marina L. Fontani  
Susan F. Dournaux  
McDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY  
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 2200  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 358-3500

Attorneys for **Amici**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION--THE AMICI . . . . .	1
A.	The Disability Rights Movement . . . . .	3
B.	The Views of People with Disabilities . . . . .	6
C.	The Interests of People with Disabilities . . . . .	8
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
III.	ARGUMENT. . . . .	13
A.	People With Disabilities Assert That People With Terminal Illnesses Have A Constitutional Right To Hasten Inevitable Death With The Assistance Of Their Physicians . . . . .	13
1.	Competent, Terminally Ill Adults Have a Strong Privacy Interest in Making End-of-Life Decisions Free of Undue Government Interference . . . . .	13
2.	The Privacy Interest Asserted Here Is Fundamental and May Not Be Impaired Without a Compelling State Interest . . . . .	17
3.	There is No Compelling State Interest in Denying Terminally Ill Individuals the Right to Die, and the Individual's Privacy Interest Substantially Outweighs Any State Interests . . . . .	19
4.	Protecting People with Terminal Illnesses or Other Disabilities from Potential Abuses Can Be Accomplished Through State Regulation . . . . .	21
B.	The Right To Assistance In Dying Will Benefit People With Terminal Illnesses, And Will Not Adversely Affect Other People With Disabilities . . . . .	23
1.	Neither the Strong Privacy Interest in Hastening Death, Nor the Diminished State Interest in Interfering With This Decision, Are Based on Any Externally-Imposed Quality-of-Life Considerations . . . . .	23
2.	The Right to Hasten Inevitable Death is a Benefit for People with Terminal illnesses That is Not Prohibited By the Equal Protection Clause,, the Basic Rights Clause, or the Americans with Disabilities Act. . . . .	24

3. The Standard of Terminal Illness Will Allow the State to Prevent People Who Are Not Terminally Ill from Ending Their Lives With Physician Assistance . . . . . 28

4. The Standard of Voluntariness Will Allow the State to Ensure Only Competent Individuals Who Choose to Hasten Death With Assistance Are Allowed to Do So . 29

5. Physician Assisted Suicide is Fundamentally Different Than Euthanasia, and Recognizing the Right to Assisted Suicide Will Not Implicate a Right to Conduct Euthanasia . . . . . 30

C. Denial Of The Right To Assistance In Dying Would Deny People With Terminal Illnesses The Equal Protection Of The Laws . . . . . 32

D. A Compassionate Society That Respects People With Disabilities Must Not Deny Terminally Ill Individuals The Right To End Their Suffering With Assistance . . . . . 33

1. The Decision of a Competent, Terminally Ill Individual to End His or Her Life Must Be Assumed to Be Rational and Should Be Respected . , . . . . . 34

2. Recognition of the Right to Receive Physician Assistance Will Serve to Ensure Safety and Curtail Abuse . . . . . 36

3. People with Terminal Illnesses Should Not Be Compelled to Die in a Drug-Induced Semi-Conscious Haze . . . . . 38

4. Physician Assisted Suicide Allows People with Terminal Illnesses to Postpone Ending Their Lives Until a Later Phase of Their Illness . . . . . 39

IV. CONCLUSION . . . . . 39

APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE

- Florida AIDS Action Council
- PWA Coalition of Broward County, Florida, Inc.
- Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.
- Evan Davis
- Hugh Gallagher
- Jean Payne
- Michael Stein
- Barbara Swartz
- Allan Terl
- Susan Webb

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Case Authorities**

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . . 25, 25 n.16

*Compassion in Dying v. State of Washington*, 79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 13 n.8

*Corbett v. D'Alessandro*, 487 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) . . . . . 16-17, 17

**Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health**, 497 U.S. 261 (1990) . . . . . 13 n.8, 18 n. 13, 30

*Garger v. New Jersey*, 429 U.S. 922 (1976) . . . . . 21

*In re Guardianship of Barry*, 445 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) . . . . . 17

*In re Guardianship of Browning*, 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 9, 14, 15 n.11, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24

*In re Marriage of Carney*, 598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979) . . . . . I..... 5

*In Re Quinlan*, 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976) . . . . . 20-21

*In re T.W.*, 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 15

*John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital Inc. v. Bludworth*, 452 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 16, 17, 20, 21

**Martinez v. Scanlan**, 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 9

*Matter of Dubeuil*, 629 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 16, 17; 19, 21

**McIver v. Krischer**, Case No. CL-96-1504-AF . . . . . 20, 33

*Olmstead v. United States*, 277 U.S. 438 (1928) . . . . . 13 n.9

*Quill v. Vacco*, 30 F.3d 716 (2nd Cir. 1996) . . . . . 12, 33 n. 18

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . . 13 n. 8, 22

*Public Health Trust v. Wons*,  
541 so. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 15, 16, 17

*Rasmussen v. South Fla. Blood Serv., Inc.*,  
500 so. 2d 533 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 14 n.10

*Relf v. Weinberger*, 372 F.Supp.  
1196 (D.C.D.C. 1974) . . . . . 5

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . . 13 n.8, 14, 36

**Satz v. Perlmutter**, 362 So. 2d 160  
(Fla. 4th DCA 1978) . . . . . 16, 21

*Satz v. Perlmutter* 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980) . . . . . 16, 20

*Scheinberg v. Smith*, 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 5

*Schulman v. State*, 358 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1978) . . . . . 5

*Singletary v. Costello*, 665 So. 2d  
1099 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 1996) . . . . . , . . . . 16, 17

*Skinner v. Oklahoma*, 316 U.S. 5335 (1942) . . . . . 5

*St. Mary's Hosp. v. Ramsey*, 465  
so. 2d 666 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 1985) . . . . . 17

*Trautz v. Weisman*, 819 F.Supp.  
282 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) . . . . . 25 n.16

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 117 S.Ct. 37 (1996) . . . . . 13 n.8

**Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutual Wagering**,  
477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 13-14, 15, 18, 19

*Youngberg v. Romeo*, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) . . . . . , . . . . . 5

constitutional Provisions

FLORIDA CONST. art. I, § 2 , . . . . . 25 n.15

FLORIDA CONST. art. I, § 23 . . . . . 3, 3 n.3, 13

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV, §1. . . . . 13 n.8, 25

**Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,  
42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. (1990) . . . 4 n.5, 5, 25 n.16, 27, 28

The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,  
20 U.S.C. § 1400, et seq. (1991) . . . . . 5, 5 n.7

Florida Statutes § 782.08 (1995) . . . , . . . . 3, 3 n.2, 16, 19

Florida Statutes § 744.102 (1995) . . . . . 34

**Treatises and Other Materials**

Angel, M., *Euthanasia in the Netherlands -- Good News? Or Bad?*, 335 N. Eng. J. Med. 1676 (Nov. 28, 1996) . . . . . 29

Asch, David A., *The Role of Critical Care Nurses in Euthanasia and Assisted Suicide*, 334 N. Eng. J. Med. 1374-75 (1996) . . . . . 37

Breitbart, William et al., *Interest in Physician-assisted Suicide Among Ambulatory HIV-Infected Patients*, 153 Am. J. Psychiatry 238 (1996) . . . . . 6, 35

Coode, M., et al., *Dying of AIDS: The Role of Caregivers in Terminal Care and Hastened Death*, Center for AIDS Prevention Studies, University of California, San Francisco, Paper presented at the 10th International Conference on AIDS, Yokohama, Japan (August, 1994) . . . . . 37

DeJong, Gerben, *Independent Living: From Social Movement to Analytic Paradigm*. 60 Arch. Physical Med. Rehab. 435 (1979) . . . . . 3

Docker, Chris, *Euthanasia in Holland*, ¶ 1 (1996) <<http://www.euthanasia.org/dutch.html>> . . . . . 28

Evangelisto, Mary, *Death with Dignity: End-of-Life Issues for the HIV/AIDS Patient*, 34 J Psychosoc. Nurs. 45 (1996) . . . . . 39

Friedman, Roger F., <i>It's My Body and I'll Die if I Want To: A Property-Based Argument in Support of Assisted Suicide</i> , 12 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y 183 (1995) . . . . .	13 n.8
Gabel, Jody B., <i>Release From Terminal Suffering? The Impact of AIDS on Medically Assisted Suicide Legislation</i> , 22 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 369, 372-73 (1994) . . . . .	, 23, 36
Gallagher, Hugh, <i>By Trust Betrayed: Patients, Physicians and the License to Kill in the Third Reich</i> , (Arlington, Virginia: Vandamere Press 1995) . . . . .*	30
Gostin, Lawrence O., & Henry A. Beyer, eds., <i>Implementing the Americans with Disabilities Act: Rights and Responsibilities of All Americans</i> (1993) . . . . .	5
Lehr, Dick, <i>Death &amp; the Doctor's Hand, Increasingly, Secretly, Physicians Are Helping the Incurably Ill to Die</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Apr. 25, 1993 . . . . .	, 36
<i>Louis Harris and Associates</i> , Harris Poll no. 9, Table 105 (1995). . . . .	6, 20
McKhann, Charles F., <i>Is There a Role for Physician-Assisted Suicide in Cancer? Yes</i> , Important Advances in Oncology 267, 269 (1996) . . . . .	36
Nagler, Mark, <i>Perspectives on Disability</i> (2nd ed 1993) . . . . .	5 n.6
Pflueger, Susan S., <i>Independent Living: Emerging Issues in Rehabilitation</i> , foreword ii (December, 1977) . . . . .	4

Sitcoff, Jeremy A., *Death with Dignity: AIDS and a Call for Legislation Securing the Right to Assisted Suicide*, 29 *J. Marshall L. Rev.* 677, 687 (1996) . . . . . 37

Slome, L., et al., *Physicians' attitudes toward assisted suicide in AIDS*, 5 *J. AIDS* 712-18 (1992) . . . . . 36

Tindall, Brett, et al., *Attitudes to Euthanasia and Assisted Suicide in a Group of Homosexual Men with Advanced HIV Disease*, 6 *J. Acquir. Immune. Defic. Syndr.* 1069 (1993) . . . . . 6.35

Van der Mass, P.J., et al., *Euthanasia, Physician-Assisted Suicide and Other Medical Practices Involving the End of Life in the Netherlands, 1990-1995*, 335 *N. Eng. J. Med.* 1699 (Nov. 28, 1996) . . . . . , . . 29

Van Der Wal, G., et al., *Evaluation of the Notification Procedure for Physician-Assisted Death in the Netherlands*, 335 *N. Eng. J. Med.* 1706 (Nov. 28, 1996) . . . . . 29

West, Jane, ed., *Implementing the Americans with Disabilities Act* (1996) . . . . , . . . . 5 n.6

West, Jane, ed., *The Americans with Disabilities Act: From Policy to Practice* (1991) . . . . . 5 n.6
